# CH \$715.00 135237

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM450479

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA		11/08/2017	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HVL LLC (SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO ADVANCED MEDICAL NUTRITION, INC.)
Street Address:	600 Boyce Road
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15205
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	1352372	ADDED PROTECTION III		
Registration Number:	1311966	PROTECT!		
Registration Number:	1311967	HYPOALLER-C		
Registration Number:	1494771	HEALTH YOURSELF		
Registration Number:	1569145	AMNI		
Registration Number:	1912968	BASIC PREVENTIVE		
Registration Number:	1937147	ADVANCED MEDICAL NUTRITION, INC.		
Registration Number:	2058768	OSTEO-GUARD		
Registration Number:	2302353	TOCOPHERALL		
Registration Number:	2001540	FLAVONALL		
Registration Number:	2142747	INTESTAMINE		
Registration Number:	2144644	OCUTONE		
Registration Number:	2183020	NEUROTONE		
Registration Number:	2147688	A/O MAXIMIZERS		
Registration Number:	2213836	BIO-DOPHILUS		
Registration Number:	2388969	BASIC ANTIOX		
Registration Number:	2147689	CALCIGARD		
Registration Number:	2144645	FOLICARE		
		TDADEMADIA		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006201 FRAME: 0699

900428198

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2142748	GRAPENOL	
Registration Number:	2189018	LIPEX	
Registration Number:	2248324	MITOTONE	
Registration Number:	2246712	MYO-GEN	
Registration Number:	2260014	INFLA-GUARD	
Registration Number:	2297963	VIRATANE	
Registration Number:	2470118	KAVACARE	
Registration Number:	2328674	PERSONALLY YOURS	
Registration Number:	2402790	GLUCOSET	
Registration Number:	2394261	PROTOSOY	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.735.5117

**Email:** francine.waldbaum@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Francine Waldbaum

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	099360/80	
ATTOMICE DOCKET NOMBER.	099300/00	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cristina Vasile		
SIGNATURE:	/Cristina Vasile/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Aisle\_NBC\_TM\_Release\_3258\_0326#page1.tif source=Aisle\_NBC\_TM\_Release\_3258\_0326#page2.tif source=Aisle\_NBC\_TM\_Release\_3258\_0326#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006201 FRAME: 0700

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of November 8th 2017 (this "Release"), is made by NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, a Canadian corporation, having a place of business at 1155 Metcalfe Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Montreal, Quebec H3B 4S9 as Administrative Agent and/or Creditor (the "Assignor"), in favor of HVL LLC, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 600 Boyce Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205, as successor in interest to ADVANCED MEDICAL NUTRITION, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 600 Boyce Road, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205 (the "Assignee"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Confirmatory Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Atrium Biotechnologies Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada that was the direct or indirect corporate parent of Assignee, and Assignor, amongst others, entered into a credit agreement dated as of January 17, 2005 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the lenders thereunder agreed to grant credit to Atrium Biotechnologies Inc. from time to time, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, Assignor and the debtors party thereto entered into an amended and restated U.S. security and pledge agreement dated as of January 17, 2005, as amended and restated (collectively, the "GSA");

WHEREAS, Assignee acceded to the GSA, thereby granting to Assignor security in and to, among other things, the US Trademarks, including without limitation the trademarks and trademark applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor entered into a Confirmatory Security Agreement dated as of November 23, 2005 (the "Confirmatory Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee and Assignor confirmed that Assignee granted to Assignor security in and to, among other things, the US Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith;

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3258/0326; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to release its security interest and any other security in and to the Trademark Collateral and re-assign and transfer all of its right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases its security interest and any other security in and to the Trademark Collateral, and reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that Assignor may have in the Trademark Collateral to Assignee.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006201 FRAME: 0701 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

NATIO	NAL BANK OF CANADA
Per:	July Jajan
Name:	Dominic Albanese
Title:	Managing Director
Per:	5/4/0/50/90
Name:	Bruno Lévesque
Title:	Managing Director

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

## **U.S. Trademark Registrations**

Registered Owner	Jurisdiction	App. No	Reg No.	<u>Mark</u>
HVL LLC	United States	73/456012	1352372	ADDED PROTECTION III
HVL LLC	United States	73/461262	1311966	PROTECT!
HVL LLC	United States	73/461264	1311967	HYPOALLER-C
HVL LLC	United States	73/639083	1494771	HEALTH YOURSELF
HVL LLC	United States	73/741604	1569145	AMNI (& DESIGN)
HVL LLC	United States	74/544412	1912968	BASIC PREVENTIVE
				ADVANCED MEDICAL
HVL LLC	United States	74/605081	1937147	NUTRITION, INC.
HVL LLC	United States	75/004105	2058768	OSTEO-GUARD
HVL LLC	United States	75/004107	2302353	TOCOPHERALL
HVL LLC	United States	75/008104	2001540	FLAVONALL
HVL LLC	United States	75/267381	2142747	INTESTAMINE
HVL LLC	United States	75/267382	2144644	OCUTONE
HVL LLC	United States	75/267383	2183020	NEUROTONE
HVL LLC	United States	75/267388	2147688	A/O MAXIMIZERS
HVL LLC	United States	75/267389	2213836	BIO-DOPHILUS
HVL LLC	United States	75/267390	2388969	BASIC ANTIOX
HVL LLC	United States	75/267391	2147689	CALCIGARD
HVL LLC	United States	75/267392	2144645	FOLICARE
HVL LLC	United States	75/267393	2142748	GRAPENOL
HVL LLC	United States	75/267397	2189018	LIPEX
HVL LLC	United States	75/381083	2248324	MITOTONE
HVL LLC	United States	75/381113	2246712	MYO-GEN
HVL LLC	United States	75/429832	2260014	INFLA-GUARD
HVL LLC	United States	75/554016	2297963	VIRATANE
Advanced Medical Nutrition,				
Inc.	United States	75559363	2470118	KAVACARE
HVL LLC	United States	75/601880	2328674	PERSONALLY YOURS
HVL LLC	United States	75/648960	2402790	GLUCOSET
HVL LLC	United States	75648968	2394261	PROTOSOY

A-1

**RECORDED: 11/10/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006201 FRAME: 0703